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Ceylon will be treated as evacuees and aid will be given to them?

Shri Jawabarlal Nehru: No, Sir, no such question arises.

Shrl Tan,arnani: I would like to know whether those persons who do not have these visa permits will also be affected if they happen to bc persons of Indian descent?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: If they do not hold proper visas, possibly they have come in therc in some illegal manner, not legally, and they :vill be treated as such as illegal immigrants.

Shrl Tangamanl: There are so many persons there who have not been given citizenship rights. In their case uncertainty is there. May I know whether they will also be governed by this.

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: This applies to aliens to non-nationals. It does not a l~ obviously, to the larger number of people of Indian descent who are not Indian nationals.

Shri Ranp: Have Government received any representation from any of the associations of these Indians there in Ceylon, and has their High Commissioner any information about the representation that they have made to the Ceylon Government in this regard?

Shrl Sadath AU Khan: We have not received any representation directly, but some of these associations have been in touch with the High Commission in Ceylon.

Shri Ram Krlshaa Gupta: What is the visa fee imposed on the Ceylonese who visit India, and may I know whether there is any .proposal to enhance it?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No, Sir, there is no such proposal. I do not qui·te know the fees, but it is a small fee, same as tor other countries; there 11 no differentiation about it.

CoalO

r Sbri Shree Narayan Daa: Sbri Ratiha Raman:

-1084'1 Shri s. M. Banerjee:
Shri M. B. Tbakore:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the present situation in Congo and the nature of work that-the U.N. forces in general and the Indian Contingent in particular are doing there;

(b) whether there has been any change towards the sta'bilisation of uncertain political situation prevailing there; and

(c) it so, the details Ul&cof?

The Parlbmentary Secretary to the Minister of External Mairs (Shrl Sadath All Khan): (a) to (c). Government have little information to add to the reports appearing in the pres8 on the situation in the Congo. As is known, Indian combat troops have been sent t'o thp Congo in response to
• the request from the United NatiON Secretary-General under the Resolution adopted by the Security Council on the 21st February. Several hundreds of our men have already arrived in the Congo without any incident and more are on their way. Along with other contingents at the disposal of the United 'Nations, title Indian troops, which are essenitially on a mla-
sion of peace, will assist in the implementation of the Security Council
Resolution.

Shrl Shree Narayan Daa: May I know what is the reaetion of the people in general in Congo about the Indian forces that have been sent there?

II

The PrIme MlDJster aDd MlDl8ter 01
Erlemal Affairs (Shri lawahartal NeIlru): Reaetion of whom?

Mr. Speaker: The reaction of the people in Congo.

8brI Jawabarlal Nehra: It is rather ditftcult for me to uy about all people in general. I imagine that many people are peaceful; some are criticising.
I cannot exactly say, because Congo is faction-ridden at the present moment.

Shri Sbree NaraYaD Bas: May I know the extent of success attained by the Uni,ted Nations Conciliation Commission to bring about conciliation among the different factions working there?

Shit Jawaharlal Nehru: I ~ not think they su<:ceeded in any large measure. They have recently submitted a report to the United Nations in which they have criticised many things that have happened in the Congo and criticised also many of the present factional authorities.

Shrl Brajeshwar Prasad: May I know wlhether our forces will be employed if the forces ·of Stanleyville govenunent invaue other provinces of the Congo?

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: Is it something about the forces of the Stanleyville Government? I have not quite followed it.

Mr. Speaker: If those forces invade other territories Of the Congo, what are our forces to do?

Shri BraJeshwar Prasad: Will our forces be employed to drive them-out?

Mr. Speaker: He assumes that those forces are invading otIher territories and wants to know if our forces will be used to drive them out from those occupied territories.

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: The first premise is not correct-they have in-.
vaded other temtories. A small group of them, I think about 200 to 800 persons" did enter into another temtory about three .weeks ago, but they went back into some crags. But anyhow that has nothing to do with the Indian forces who are nowhere near Stanleyville or other provinces.
They are at present in Leopoldville.
But I may say that one among the various factors on which we laid .tress when we sent our force5, was that they should not be employed against any popular movement in the Congo.

Shri Radha Kaman: May I knoW" whether any enquiry committee is set up in order to enquire into the murder of Lumumba, the ex-Prime Minister of Congo?

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: The latest information I have--it is not very up- to-date--is that the Secretary-General has asked the HagUe Court to nominate some judges for this purpose.

Shrimati Malmoona Sultan: May I draw the attention of the Prime Minister to the statement made by President Tshombe that the landing of Indian troops is tantamount to declaration of war, and may I know the reaction of the Government to this state-
merut?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I have seen the statement in the press. I have nothing to say except that it is a very irresponsible statement of an irresponsible person.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: The Prime Minister said that the statement is very jrresponsible, and made by an irresponsible man, I believe. I want to know whether the attention of the Secretary-General has been drawn to such irresponsible statements when our forces are there?

Shri lawaharlal Nebru: Yes Sir.
We are In constant touch with them-with the Amusador there--and drawing his attention to developments.
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Shrl Achar: May I know whether It is a fact that the employees of some Western legations and embassies are carrying on a propaganda against the Indian army that has been sent there, saying that this amounts to Indian colonialism and so on?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: Employees of whom'?

Shrl Aehar: Of Western legations and embassies.

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: It is rather unfortunate that some of the representatives in the embassies there have been carrying On propaganda against the United Nations itself, and to some extent against the Indian forces that have been sent there.

Shrl Tyarl: Since the bulk of the armed forces in the Congo 1s our Indian army, has any effort been made with the United Nations Organisations to see to it that an Indian il appointed as the commandpr-in-chief ot the United Nations armed forces in the Congo?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: I do not know. We have not made any such definite eoffort, but we have made it clear that the fort'es that We have sent should bt" kept as a unit undH' their own command.

Shri AjU S1DchSarhad1: One of the conditions under Which Indian troopt have been sent is that uhey will not be used against the popular movement there. Who will be the judge to decide whether a movement is popular or not? Is it the Secretary-General or the commander-in-chief there or is it the commander of our brigade?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Obviously •
about this, I cannot answer this question, because ,this is the broad outlook how.they should be used. Wheh the occasion arises it will have to be examined then by the various parties concerned. Normally speaking, a question like that will not arise. We have made it clear because we do not wish any misundcrs-tanding to remain on that issue.

Shrl M. B. Thakore: May I know whether our contingent of combat troops will be ·scattered all over Congo or will remain at one place under our commander?

Shrl lawaharlal Nehru: We have clearly said that they should not be scattered too much. I cannot of course SlBy-some parts of them may be stationed somewhere and they need not be all together-but broadly, they should not be scattered.

Some Don. Members rose-

Mr. Speaker: I have allowed a number Of questions. Next question.

Sugar Machinery

+
.1085. (Shri Subodh Bansda:

l.. Sbrl R. C. MaJhl:

Will tlbe Minister of Commen'e and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whet.her the production of Sugar Machinery a: estimated to be in 1960 has ~ achieved:

(b) whether the first four factories scheduled to start in the beginnln, of this year have started; and

(c) If not, th. reasons therefor'"

